hedging activity to reduce exposure in a single transaction or a group of
transactions. We evaluate hedging daily and modify positions as we
believe necessary. See Note 9 – Derivatives and Hedging Activities for
further information.

Our Asset/Liability Management Committee provides oversight of risk
management practices and policies. This includes routine reporting to
senior Bank management and the Board of Directors, as well as
maintaining the Interest Rate Risk Policy, which defines our interest rate
risk limits.
On February 20, 2009, we received a non-objection letter from the FHFA
related to our proposal to apply temporarily direct dollar limits on fair value
changes under parallel interest rate shocks instead of the duration and
convexity limits that were applied in the past. The Interest Rate Risk Policy
in effect reflects this proposal and places direct dollar limits on fair value
changes for select, parallel interest rate scenarios between -200 and +200
basis points. Some scenarios will not be measured when swap rates are
less than 2%.
We continue to work with the FHFA to develop appropriate interest rate risk
policies, and we submitted revised policies to the Deputy Director on
April 9, 2010.
The following table summarizes our fair value changes with respect to our
policy limits.

   Change in Fair Value as of   Change in Fair
Value

Must be
Greater Than

 Scenario

  March 31,
2010

  December 31,
2009

-200 bp  *   *   (185.0)
-100 bp  *   *   (77.5)
-50 bp  *   *   (30.0)
-25 bp  *   *   (12.5)
+25 bp  (24.1)  (9.8)  (25.0)
+50 bp  (42.1)  (23.6)  (60.0)

+100 bp  (93.2)  (85.7)  (155.0)
+200 bp  (263.6)  (280.8)  (370.0)

* Due to the low interest rate environment these values cannot be
calculated.

Federal Home Loan Bank of Chicago
(Dollars in millions except per share amounts unless otherwise indicated)

82

Disclosure Controls and Procedures
Under the supervision and with the participation of management, including
our principal executive officer and principal financial officer, we conducted
an evaluation of the effectiveness of the design and operation of our
disclosure controls and procedures, as defined in Rules 13a-15(e) and
15d-15(e) under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended, as of